August 11, 2025
Bloomfield, Iowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 11,
2025, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Member Ron Bride present. David Henderson was absent.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 4, 2025.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing, rock
hauling and ditching work completed by the County crews.

The Board signed contracts with the lowest bidders for two SIDCA (Southern lowa
Development Conservation Authority) projects, one to replace a bridge on 150" Street west of Hill
Boulevard by Cole Construction Company in the amount of $82,028.10, and one to replace the old
concrete box culvert on Fir Avenue south of 230™ Street with a small culvert by Rysdam
Construction in the amount of $13,226.96. Davis County will be responsible for half of the
cost. BOARD SECRETARY NOTE: The minutes from July 28, 2025 incorrectly reported “The
Board signed contracts for two SIDCA (Southern lowa Development Conservation Authority)
projects”. Said minutes should have stated that the Board signed their approval to SIDCA’s
“award letters”. As stated above, the actual “Contracts” were signed today, August 11, 2025.

The Board met with Kim Smith, representing the Pulaski Corn Show Committee, who
asked for South Second Street in Pulaski, from Highway 2 and going South to approximately the
location of “Garmon Firearms” to be temporarily closed from approximately 7:00 a.m. until 11:00
a.m. on Saturday, September 6, 2025. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and
carried unanimously, to approve the temporary closure and provide barricades.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
Resolution #08112025, To Abate Real Estate Taxes, as follows:

WHEREAS, it is desired that the taxes on said location listed here below, should be
compromised according to lowa Code 445.63 so that the tax books may be cleared.

Bethel Cemetery

West Grove Township

Parcel 18110311

Taxes based on January 1, 2024 valuations
Payable September 2025 and March 2026

Parcel has been on tax roll as part of adjoining land for many years and such land had just
recently sold. Bethel Cemetery was excepted out of sold parcel and was split as Exempt class for
2025, as 2024 year had already been transferred from Assessor to Auditor as Ag Land.

The above and foregoing resolution was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Davis
County, Iowa, on this 11" day of August, 2025.
/s/ Alan Yahnke
/s/ Ron Bride

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION SR-Deodorizer, Wipes 191.67
AGRILAND FS INC SR-Diesel 5,105.57
AIRGAS USA SR-Cylinder Rental 76.16
ALTORFER INC SR-Compresr, Gasket, Seal 5,007.58
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC SR-Rock 1,934.65
CITIZENS MUTUAL VA-internet/phone/fax svc 271.90
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD GA-utilities 325.91
CLAIRE GARLAND TREAS-temp help 565.00

CRAIG JOHNSON CH-custodial supplies 17.51



CROP SERVICES INC

DAVIS CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH

DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER

DC HARDWARE LLC

DEBRA L SANER

DOUDS STONE LLC

DP SOLUTIONS

DPF ALTERNATIVES IOWA, LLC

DRS IMAGING SERVICES LLC
FESLER AUTO MALL INC

FOSTER L GRANT

GALLS INC

HAMILTON PRODUCE CO

HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC

IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR
INFOMAX

JOHN JOSEPH MORRISSEY
JOHNSON CO MEDICAL EXAMINER
DEPART

KENTUCKY CLEANING SOLUTIONS LLC
LACAL EQUIPMENT INC

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.

MIDWEST WHEEL CO INC

MOORE HEARING CLINIC

NYHART

OTTUMWA PRINTING INC

PCS-PROF COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC
RACHEL MCFARLAND

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER

RICK L LYNCH

SADLER POWER TRAIN INC
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
WAPELLO COUNTY SHERIFF
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

YUTZY REPAIR SHOP LLC

SR-Spray Chemicals
SPRVS-FY26 contribution
DCPH-14 grant May/June
SHER-fuel

CH-custodial supplies
SHER-cleaning svc
SR-Rock

AUD-equip svc
SR-Reman DPF CAT
DATA-Radix Cloud Backup
SR-Module, Throttle, Gskt
ATTY-rent
SHER-uniforms

SR-Rec, Sleeve Reducer
SR-Used Qil Pick Up
ATTY-med exam/autopsy
REC-equip lease

GA-rent

ATTY-med

exam/autopsy/lab
SR-Leather Gloves

SR-Blade Bolt & Nut Kit
SR-Connectors, Assem Kit
SR-Parts

SHER-svc

SPRVS-FY25 GASB 75 Rpt
REC-supplies

DISP-equip lease
TREAS-temp office help
GA-utilities

ATTY-Aug 2025 rent
SR-Trans Assembly, Core
SR-Land Pride
SR-Wrench

SHER-utilities

ATTY-legal exp/misc
SR-Waste Collection
SR-Parts

616.38
3,500.00
1,255.00
1,884.12

235.50
1,191.67
1,445.47

99.00
3,310.50

117.00
1,059.93

900.00

259.82

154.45

828.65
2,249.00

151.39

500.00

319.91

283.76
932.80
216.34
666.67
25.00
1,200.00
223.67
2,502.57
505.00
318.92
450.00
3,416.55
5,041.45
164.95
3,420.70
41.00
529.20
98.91

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: KRISTI GOODSON

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




