August 11, 2025 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 11, 2025, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Member Ron Bride present. David Henderson was absent.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 4, 2025.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing, rock hauling and ditching work completed by the County crews.

The Board signed contracts with the lowest bidders for two SIDCA (Southern Iowa Development Conservation Authority) projects, one to replace a bridge on 150th Street west of Hill Boulevard by Cole Construction Company in the amount of \$82,028.10, and one to replace the old concrete box culvert on Fir Avenue south of 230th Street with a small culvert by Rysdam Construction in the amount of \$13,226.96. Davis County will be responsible for half of the cost. BOARD SECRETARY NOTE: The minutes from July 28, 2025 incorrectly reported "The Board signed contracts for two SIDCA (Southern Iowa Development Conservation Authority) projects". Said minutes should have stated that the Board signed their approval to SIDCA's "award letters". As stated above, the actual "Contracts" were signed today, August 11, 2025.

The Board met with Kim Smith, representing the Pulaski Corn Show Committee, who asked for South Second Street in Pulaski, from Highway 2 and going South to approximately the location of "Garmon Firearms" to be temporarily closed from approximately 7:00 a.m. until 11:00 a.m. on Saturday, September 6, 2025. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the temporary closure and provide barricades.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve Resolution #08112025, To Abate Real Estate Taxes, as follows:

WHEREAS, it is desired that the taxes on said location listed here below, should be compromised according to Iowa Code 445.63 so that the tax books may be cleared.

Bethel Cemetery West Grove Township Parcel 18110311 Taxes based on January 1, 2024 valuations Payable September 2025 and March 2026

Parcel has been on tax roll as part of adjoining land for many years and such land had just recently sold. Bethel Cemetery was excepted out of sold parcel and was split as Exempt class for 2025, as 2024 year had already been transferred from Assessor to Auditor as Ag Land.

The above and foregoing resolution was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Davis County, Iowa, on this 11th day of August, 2025.

/s/ Alan Yahnke /s/ Ron Bride

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION	SR-Deodorizer, Wipes	191.67
AGRILAND FS INC	SR-Diesel	5,105.57
AIRGAS USA	SR-Cylinder Rental	76.16
ALTORFER INC	SR-Compresr, Gasket, Seal	5,007.58
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC	SR-Rock	1,934.65
CITIZENS MUTUAL	VA-internet/phone/fax svc	271.90
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	GA-utilities	325.91
CLAIRE GARLAND	TREAS-temp help	565.00
CRAIG JOHNSON	CH-custodial supplies	17.51

DAVIS CO HISTORICAL SOCIETY	SPRVS-FY26 contribution	3,500.00
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-I4 grant May/June	1,255.00
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER	SHER-fuel	1,884.12
DC HARDWARE LLC	CH-custodial supplies	235.50
DEBRA L SANER	SHER-cleaning svc	1,191.67
DOUDS STONE LLC	SR-Rock	1,445.47
DP SOLUTIONS	AUD-equip svc	99.00
DPF ALTERNATIVES IOWA, LLC	SR-Reman DPF CAT	3,310.50
DRS IMAGING SERVICES LLC	DATA-Radix Cloud Backup	117.00
FESLER AUTO MALL INC	SR-Module,Throttle,Gskt	1,059.93
FOSTER L GRANT	ATTY-rent	900.00
GALLS INC	SHER-uniforms	259.82
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	SR-Rec, Sleeve Reducer	154.45
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC	SR-Used Oil Pick Up	828.65
IA OFFICE-STATE MEDICAL EXAMNR	ATTY-med exam/autopsy	2,249.00
INFOMAX	REC-equip lease	151.39
JOHN JOSEPH MORRISSEY	GA-rent	500.00
JOHNSON CO MEDICAL EXAMINER	ATTY-med	319.91
DEPART	exam/autopsy/lab	
KENTUCKY CLEANING SOLUTIONS LLC	SR-Leather Gloves	283.76
LACAL EQUIPMENT INC	SR-Blade Bolt & Nut Kit	932.80
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.	SR-Connectors, Assem Kit	216.34
MIDWEST WHEEL CO INC	SR-Parts	666.67
MOORE HEARING CLINIC	SHER-svc	25.00
NYHART	SPRVS-FY25 GASB 75 Rpt	1,200.00
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	REC-supplies	223.67
PCS-PROF COMPUTER SOLUTIONS INC	DISP-equip lease	2,502.57
RACHEL MCFARLAND	TREAS-temp office help	505.00
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	GA-utilities	318.92
RICK L LYNCH	ATTY-Aug 2025 rent	450.00
SADLER POWER TRAIN INC	SR-Trans Assembly, Core	3,416.55
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	SR-Land Pride	5,041.45
SNAP ON MCGRATH ENTERPRISES	SR-Wrench	164.95
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC	SHER-utilities	3,420.70
WAPELLO COUNTY SHERIFF	ATTY-legal exp/misc	41.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	SR-Waste Collection	529.20
YUTZY REPAIR SHOP LLC	SR-Parts	98.91

SR-Spray Chemicals

616.38

CROP SERVICES INC

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

$\overline{\mathbb{D}}$	KRISTI GOODSON OAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	